
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cyngor Sir Dyddiad: 

 
1 Medi 2015 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712589 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CYNGOR SIR, DYDD MAWRTH, 8 MEDI 2015 am 
10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN  LL15 1YN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O'R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 

 

4 DYDDIADUR Y CADEIRYDD  (Tudalennau 7 - 8) 

 Nodi ymrwymiadau dinesig a ymgymerwyd gan Gadeirydd y Cyngor (copi 
ynghlwm). 

 

5 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 9 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd 7 Gorffennaf 2015 (copi 
ynghlwm). 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

6 ADRODDIAD GWELLA BLYNYDDOL SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU  
(Tudalennau 15 - 64) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Cynllunio a Pherfformiad Strategol (copi 
ynghlwm) i roi gwybod i’r Cyngor am gasgliad a chynigion gwelliant y 
Swyddfa Archwilio, a sicrhau bod y Cyngor yn cymeradwyo’r ymateb i'r 
Adroddiad. 

 

7 HENEIDDIO'N DDA YN SIR DDINBYCH  (Tudalennau 65 - 106) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Strategaeth Ddatblygu Pobl Hŷn (copi 
ynghlwm) i roi gwybod i’r Cyngor am Gynllun Heneiddio'n Dda Sir Ddinbych a 
sicrhau cymeradwyaeth y Cyngor i’r Cynllun. 
 

 

8 RHYBUDD O GYNNIG   

 Cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Paul Penlington y Rhybudd o Gynnig canlynol i'w 
ystyried gan y Cyngor Llawn.  
 
“Mae'r Cyngor yn credu bod Ffracio (hollti hydrolig i ganfod nwy siâl) a UCG 
(nwyeiddio g
[...]
Cowie 
Meirick Davies 
Richard Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Peter Duffy 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Hugh Evans 
Bobby Feeley 
Carys Guy 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Martyn Holland 
Colin Hughes 
Rhys Hughes 
Hugh Irving 
Alice Jones 
Huw Jones 

Jason McLellan 
Barry Mellor 
Win Mullen-James 
Bob Murray 
Peter Owen 
Dewi Owens 
Merfyn Parry 
Paul Penlington 
Pete Prendergast 
Arwel Roberts 
Anton Sampson 
Gareth Sandilands 
David Simmons 
Barbara Smith 
David Smith 
Bill Tasker 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Joe Welch 
Cefyn Williams 
Cheryl Williams 
Eryl Williams 



 

Pat Jones 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
 

Huw Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Digwyddiadau wedi eu mynychu gan y Cadeirydd / Events attended by Chairman 

Dyddiad/Date  Digwyddiad/Event     Lleoliad/Location 

01.07.15  Lansiad Sgrinio Iechyd, Canolfan Bowlio Llanelwy Llanelwy 
Health Screening Launch, St. Asaph Bowling Centre St. Asaph 

 
01.07.15  Ymweliad i safle Swyddfa newydd Grŵp Cynefin  Dinbych/Denbigh  
   Site visit to Grwp Cynefin’s new Offices 
 
05.07.15  Gwas
[...]
o Royal Alex Hospital 
   (Is-Gadeirydd wedi mynychu/Vice Chairman attended) 
 
22.07.15  Croesawu Carwyn Jones AS – Lansiad Gwasanaeth  
   Bws Traws Cymru 
   Welcoming Carwyn Jones AM - Launch of Traws 
   Cymru Service      Corwen 
 
22.07.15  Croesawu Carwyn Jones AS i Ysgol newydd Y Rhyl Y Rhyl/Rhyl 
   Welcoming Carwyn Jones AM to Rhyl New School  
   (Is-Gadeirydd wedi mynychu/Vice Chairman attended) 
 
27.07.15  Sioe Gerdd/Musical – Calvary Church Rainbow Theatre Prestatyn 

 
 
 

Tudalen 8



 

CYNGOR SIR 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN  LL15 1YNN, Dydd Mawrth, 7 Gorffennaf 2015 am 10.00 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Raymond Bartley, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Ann Davies (Is-
Gadeirydd), Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Peter Arnold Evans, Hugh Evans, 
Bobby Feeley, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn Holland, Colin Hughes, Rhys Hughes, 
Alice Jones, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler (Cadeirydd), Geraint Lloyd-
Williams, Jason McLellan, Barry Mellor, Bob Murray, Peter Owen, Merfyn Parry, 
Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Gareth Sandilands, David Simmons, 
Barbara Smith, David Smith, Bill Tasker, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, 
Cefyn Williams, Cheryl Williams, Eryl Williams a/ac Huw Williams 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Prif Weithredwr (MM), Pennaeth y Gyfraith, AD a’r Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (GW), 
Prif Swyddog Cyllid, Pennaeth Priffyrdd a’r Gwasanaethau Amgylcheddol (SP) a 
Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau (SLW) 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb oddi wrth y Cynghorwr(wyr) 
Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Bill Cowie, Meirick Davies, Carys Guy, 
Hugh Irving, Win Mullen-James a/ac Dewi Owens 
 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Dim. 
 

Yn y fan hon, hysbysodd y Cadeirydd yr aelodau y byddai cyfarfod anffurfiol yn cael ei 
gynnal ynghylch Cludiant Ysgol yn dilyn cyfarfod y Cyngor. 
 
Rhoddodd y Cadeirydd longyfarchiadau i Blas Brondyffryn am eu gwobr a diolch
[...]
h and promotion of the register will be carried out following this process.

2 of 4

T
udalen 20



Appendix 1: 

WAO Annual Improvement Report - Response to Proposals for Improvement

3 of 4

T
udalen 21



Appendix 1: 

WAO Annual Improvement Report - Response to Proposals for Improvement

Date of 

Report

Title of 

Review

Lead 

Service
Link to WAO website Proposal

P2

Recommendations

Review its working practices against the recommendations in the Auditor General's 2014-

15 Local Government National Reports, and implement improvements as necessary

DCC Response

In future the lead Head of Service will produce a report for committee (whichever is appropriate) on DCC's response to it.  The Service Challenge process will also 

pick up on relevant national studies and highlight relevant recommendations

4 of 4

T
udalen 22



Appendix 2:

WAO Annual Improvement Report - Response to Recommendations from WAO National Reports

Date of Report Title of Review Lead Service Link to WAO website

R

e

c

o

m

m

e

n

d

a

t

i

o

n

Recommendations DCC Response

May-14 Good Scrutiny?  Good Question!

Legal, 

Democratic & 

HR

http://www.audit.wales/publicati

on/good-scrutiny-good-question-

auditor-general-wales-

improvement-study-scrutiny-

local

R1 Clarify the role of executive members and senior officers in contributing to scrutiny

A meeting was held between Cabinet and Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group (SCVCG) to discuss 

this aspect (this was prior to the WAO report's publication.  It was agreed that relevant lead 

members would be invited to attend scrutiny meetings when appropriate to present reports within 

their portfolio and answer questions on them.  It was emphasised that they would not be expected 

to attend unless formally invited to attend.  Heads of Service and relevant officers would be expected 

to attend in a technical/advisory role.  The Leade Members' attendance is required for the purpose of 

holding to account and answering q
[...]
he 
Council’s Welsh Language 
Scheme

Assessment of the effectiveness of the Scheme 
in providing Council services to the public in 
Welsh.

July to August 2014

Tudalen 32



Annual Improvement Report – Denbighshire County Council 7

Headlines – a summary of key findings
9 The table below summarises the key findings of work undertaken by the Wales 

Audit Office, and the other regulators, in 2014-15.  

Performance Wales Audit Office – The use of performance standards 
continues to promote a consistent culture of ambition across 
the Council’s services (paragraphs 13 to 16).

CSSIW – Overall, the performance of the social care 
department is strong but the introduction of new models 
of working for both children’s and adult services will need 
rigorous evaluation throughout the forthcoming year. 
(paragraphs 17 to 30).

Wales Audit Office – Limited progress has been made 
in addressing the underperformance in the provision of 
affordable housing but the Council has helped prevent many 
people from becoming homeless (paragraphs 31 to 33). 

Wales Audit Office – The Council has improved the 
performance of its Human Resource service (paragraphs 34 
to 35).

Wales Audit Office – The progress of initiatives to support 
the Denbighshire economy has been inconsistent, but 
improved arrangements are likely to support the Council’s 
ambitions (paragraphs 36 to 43).

Wales Audit Office – The Council is making good progress 
in committing its Discretionary Housing Payments and 
improvements in monitoring since April 2015 will help to clarify 
their impact (paragraphs 44 to 48). 

Welsh Language Commissioner – Further progress was 
made to improve the Welsh language capability of Council 
staff (paragraphs 49 to 51).

Tudalen 33



Annual Improvement Report – Denbighshire County Council8

Use of Resources Wales Audit Office – The Council has good 
financial management arrangements with no 
immediate shortcomings (paragraphs 52 to 63).

Governance Wales Audit Office – The Coun
[...]
ontained in reports issued in 2014-15 can be found in Appendix 
5. We also make two proposals for improvement arising from the work undertaken 
by the Wales Audit Office during the year:

12 In addition, the CSSIW, Estyn and the WLC included areas for improvement  
in their inspection reports and letters issued to the Council during the year.  
These are available at www.cssiw.org.uk, www.estyn.gov.uk and  
www.comisiynyddygymraeg.org.

Proposals for improvement

The Council should:

P1 Ensure that roles and responsibilities are clear for the achievement of the new 
affordable housing objective.

P2 Review its working practices against the recommendations in the Auditor General’s 
2014-15 Local Government National Reports, as set out in Appendix 5, and 
implement improvements as necessary.

Tudalen 35



Detailed report

Tudalen 36



Annual Improvement Report – Denbighshire County Council 11

The use of performance standards continues to promote a consistent culture of 
ambition across the Council’s services 

13 The Council has continued its approach of rejecting target-setting based on 
incremental improvement on the previous year’s performance in favour of an 
approach based on achievement of the ‘excellence threshold’. Excellence 
thresholds are usually based on the Council’s performance being amongst one of 
the top six performing councils in Wales. If over half the other councils in Wales are 
achieving better performance than in Denbighshire, the Council will consider the 
issue concerned a high priority for improvement. The concept of the ‘excellence 
threshold’ is clearly understood by senior management and helps to instil a 
consistent level of ambition across the Council. 

14 The Council’s performance in 2013-14 improved, with 16 of the 25 statutory 
performance indicators in the top quartile. Only four were in the bottom quartile and 
the Council continued to achieve improvements across many of its service areas.

15 Our last two Annual Improvement Reports concluded that the Council’s 
performance management arrangements were soundly based and developing 
satisfactorily, with clear and effective leadership by senior officers and councillors. 
This continues to be the case. The performance scrutiny committee and the well-
established service challenges receive performance information of consistent 
quality and in an easily understood format. In addition to the service challenges, 
the Council’s Cabinet reviews performance on a six monthly basis.

16 Despite overall staffing numbers having fallen for the last two years, we found that 
the Council’s central policy team continues to oversee, co ordinate, and actively 
manage performance. This has enabled the Council to continue to deliver a well-
understood and consistent system for performance management.

Overall, the performance of the social care department is strong but the 
introduction of new models of working for both children’s and adult services will 
need rigorous evaluation throughout the forthcoming year 

17 CSSIW found that the Council has set out a five year plan to modernise its social 
services that will involve a transformation, not just of the pattern of social care 
services, but also in the shape of the workforce employed to provide care and 
support. The Council believes that this cultural change will help it to prepare for 
the implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and 
the delivery of sustainable social services. However, the introduction in 2013-14 
of new models of working for both children’s and adult services will need rigorous 
evaluation throughout the forthcoming year. 

Performance

Tudalen 37



Annual Improvement Report – Denbighshire County Council12

18 The Council continues to engage actively with people who use its services and 
CSSIW notes that there is evidence that users’ views have been incorporated into 
service developments and improvements. For example, CSSIW found that the 
Council demonstr
[...]
e for performance within Wales. The number of households accepted by 
the Council as homeless and in priority need was one of the lowest in Wales and 
consequently the number of homeless households in temporary accommodation 
was, on average, lower than in other councils in North Wales. The average time 
homeless households spent in temporary accommodation in Denbighshire was 
also low and represented top quartile performance amongst councils in Wales. 

The Council has improved the performance of its Human resource service

34 In our last Annual improvement Report we noted that the Council’s Corporate 
Human Resources (HR) service had made limited progress in meeting its key 
internal targets during 2012-13 and we proposed that the Council needed to 
address these weaknesses. The revised staff appraisal system, for example, had 
been subject to delays and the subsequent consistency of its implementation did 
not appear to have been monitored effectively. 

35 The Council has largely addressed this proposal for improvement. Follow up 
work by the Wales Audit Office and internal audit follow-up reports indicate that 
good progress is now being made in addressing key areas for improvement. The 
HR service has a clearer understanding of the cost of the service, and how this 
compares with other councils. Recent internal surveys indicate that satisfaction 
levels with the Corporate HR service have improved. Outcome and performance 
information for the Corporate HR service is more comprehensive and key 
performance measures for the service are in place. The new appraisals system is 
now fully operational across all services and subject to systematic quality review. 

Tudalen 41



Annual Improvement Report – Denbighshire County Council16

The progress of initiatives to support the Denbighshire economy has been 
inconsistent, but improved arrangements are likely to support the Council’s 
ambitions 

36 Strengthening the Denbighshire economy is a high priority for the Coun
[...]
eol Heneiddio'n 
Dda a Strategaeth Llywodraeth Cymru ar gyfer Pobl Hŷn yng Nghymru. 
 

12. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

Mae'n ofyniad gan y Comisiynydd ar gyfer Pobl Hŷn yng Nghymru bod pob 
Awdurdod Lleol yn cynhyrchu Cynllun Heneiddio'n Dda erbyn mis Hydref 2015.  
 

Tudalen 67



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



1 
 

 

 

Denbighshire’s Ageing Well Plan 

2015/2019 

 

 
 

 Ensuring Denbighshire is a good place to grow older for 

everyone 

T
udalen 69



2 
 

  

T
udalen 70



3 
 

Foreword 

Cllr Bobby Feeley – to follow 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen 71



4 
 

Ageing Well in Denbighshire                      

Introduction 

 

This is Denbighshire’s first Ageing Well Plan and it should be considered alongside both our Wellbeing Plan 

2014 – 2018, which is our single overarching plan for Supporting Independence and Resilience and our 

Supporting Independence Strategy which is our key strategy for supporting the people within their community 

and preventing the need for statutory intervention. 

 

 

 

Denbighshire’s Wellbeing Plan 2014-2018 vision:  

 People are active, connected and contribute to their community.  

 People take notice of what’s going on around them, and in doing so, people keep learning about 

their world 

 People prioritise their wellbeing and actively plan to maintain their independence 

 

T
udalen 72



5 
 

This Ageing Well Plan sets out how the five priority themes of the Ageing Well in Wales Programme will be 

delivered in Denbighshire. The five themes are: Age Friendly Communities, Dementia Supportive Communities, 

Falls Prevention, Opportunities for Employment, Learning & New Skills, Loneliness and Isolation.  The Plan can 

only be delivered effectively if we can do more on a partnership basis to enable people maintain their own health 

and wellbeing as they become older. 

 

 

 

“There is much that individuals can do to maintain their own health and overall wellbeing, but much more
[...]
) and many people will spend as long or longer in retirement than in 

employment. Older people make important contributions to society as family members, carers, volunteers and as 

T
udalen 76



9 
 

active participants in the workforce and through contributing to society in other ways such as voting in elections 

for example. 

See Appendix I for further information about Denbighshire’s population 

This Ageing Well Plan has 5 key elements: 

Age Friendly Communities - Such communities will encourage and enable older people to engage with their 

surroundings and environment, and continue to engage socially within those communities, thereby 

maintaining their health, independence and wellbeing. 

Falls Prevention - Will help older people to maintain their health, safety and wellbeing, live longer in their 

own homes and remain active in their communities.      

Dementia Supportive Communities - Need to demonstrate a high level of public awareness and 

understanding of dementia in all our communities. 

Opportunities for employment, learning and new skills – Recognising that older people have a wealth of 

knowledge and experience which is often undervalued The aim is to increase the recognised value of older 

people through further learning, training employment and volunteering opportunities.  

T
udalen 77



10 
 

Loneliness and Isolation -They have been shown to have a significant impact on health and general 

wellbeing.   Eradicating loneliness and isolation may be unrealistic but we need to work at all levels in 

identifying and the root causes. 

The following section provides more detail of each of these elements including; expected outcomes, key 

actions and priority tasks for 2015-2016. 

 

Age Friendly Communities 

Overarching Aim: To make Denbighshire a County of Age Friendly Communities 

The World Health Organisation sums up an Age Friendly Community as follows: “An age-friendly city adapts its 

structures and services to be accessible

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin 
LL15 1YN on Tuesday, 8 September 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Ian Armstrong, Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, 
Bill Cowie, Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Hugh Evans, Bobby Feeley, Huw Hilditch-
Roberts, Martyn Holland, Rhys Hughes, Hugh Irving, Alice Jones, Huw Jones, 
Gwyneth Kensler (Chair), Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Jason McLellan, Barry Mellor, 
Bob Murray, Peter Owen, Dewi Owens, Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington, Arwel Roberts, 
Anton Sampson, Gareth Sandilands, David Simmons, Barbara Smith, Julian Thompson-
Hill, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams, Eryl Williams and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM), Corporate Director: Communities (NS), Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services (GW), Strategic Planning Team Manager (LG), Older People’s 
Strategy Development Officer (SJ) and Committee Administrator (SLW) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Raymond Bartley, 
Ann Davies, Stuart Davies, Peter Duffy, Peter Evans, Carys Guy, Colin Hughes, 
Pat Jones, Win Mullen-James, Pete Prendergast, David Smith, Bill Tasker and 
Cheryl Williams 
 

The Chair welcomed all members and officers to the meeting especially Councillor Anton 
Sampson who was attending his first full Council meeting following his election as County 
Councillor. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interest. 
 

At this juncture, the Chair offered congratulations to Councillor Arwel Roberts who had 
raised over £1000 in memory of Hywyn Williams for the charity Clic Sargent. 
 
3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 
The Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans presented an urgent item relating to a 
statement for approval by Council: 
 
“The tragedy of the Syrian refugee crisis has touched all of us.  Denbighshire 
County Council is keen to join with the Welsh and UK Governments and others to 
coordinate an approach to fulfil our responsibility and play our part in providing 
assistance and humanitarian support to those refugees displaced as a result of the 



war in Syria.  This could include accommodating a number of families, with 
appropriate Government support”. 
 
Discussion took place during which, more details were requested.  It was agreed 
that there were no details at this early stage, but it would be important to show 
Denbighshire’s intention when the time arose and it would be made clear 
Denbighshire would expect the appropriate Government support. 
 
There was a cross party consensus of agreement to the statement. 
 
Proposed by the Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans and seconded by Councillor Arwel 
Roberts. 
 
A vote took place which resulted in a unanimous agreement of the statement. 
 
RESOLVED that Council unanimously agreed the proposed statement, supporting 
the proposal of aid and assistance within Denbighshire for the refugees with the 
appropriate Government support. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S DIARY  
 
A list of civic engagements undertaken by the Chair and Vice-Chair for the period 1 
July 2015 to 27 July 2015 had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the list of civic engagements undertaken by the Chair and Vice-
chair be received. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 7 July 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 WALES AUDIT OFFICE (WAO) ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT  
 
The Lead Member for Finance and Assets, Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, 
introduced the Wales Audit Office (WAO) Annual Improvement Report (previously 
circulated) to inform Council of the WAO’s conclusion and improvement proposals, 
and to secure Council endorsement of a response to the Report. 
 
Under the Local Government Measure, the Wales Audit Officer annually reviewed 
the Council’s progress towards meeting its objectives and its prospects for 
continuing to improve in the year ahead. 
 
Overall, this had been a very positive report.  The report highlighted two areas of 
improvements but there were no further recommendations within the report.  The 
two areas of improvement proposed were as follows: 
 



(a) Ensure that roles and responsibilities are clear for the achievement of the 
new affordable housing objective. 

(b) Review its working practices against the recommendations in the Auditor 
General’s 2014-2015 Local Government National Reports, and implement 
improvements as necessary.  Local Government National Reports covered 
areas such as Scrutiny, young people classed as NEET, and Environmental 
Health Services. 

 
The representative from the WAO, Gwilym Bury, confirmed that no 
recommendations had been put forward in the report with only two Improvement 
Proposals.   
 
Findings were that: 

 the use of performance standards continued to promote a consistent culture 
of ambition across the Council’s services  

 overall, the performance of the social care department was strong but the 
introduction of new models of working for both children’s and adult services 
would need rigorous evaluation throughout the forthcoming year 

 limited progress had been made in addressing the underperformance in the 
provision of affordable housing, but the Council had helped prevent many 
people from becoming homeless 

 the Council had improved the performance of its Human Resource service 

 the progress of initiatives to support the Denbighshire economy had been 
inconsistent, but improved arrangements were likely to support the Council’s 
ambitions 

 The Council had made good progress in committing its Discretionary 
Housing Payments and improvements in monitoring since April 2015 would 
assist clarification of their impact 

 Further progress had been made to improve the Welsh language capability 
of Council staff. 

 
The Council had good financial management arrangements with no immediate 
shortcomings.  Also, the Council’s risk management arrangements were robust and 
fit for purpose and produced well informed balanced evaluations of its performance. 
 
Indepth discussion took place and the following issues were raised: 

 Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies requested a copy of the Annual 
Improvement Report 2014/15 in Welsh and this was provided with apologies 
that it had not been published with the Council report pack. 

 A number of members raised the issue of Affordable Housing.  Gwilym Bury 
of the WAO explained that housing prices within Denbighshire had not 
increased by 10% to enable the affordable housing number to be revisited. 
The number of new builds within the county had been low compared to the 
remainder of Wales.  Therefore, it would be challenging for the future but 
there would be a potential for Housing Associations to build more homes and 
for the Local Authority to take advantage of the housing reform subsidy.  

 The process of bringing empty houses back into use had not been included 
within the Affordable Housing figures.  Even though Denbighshire had 



worked well on the project the affordable housing figures only incorporated 
new builds 

 Improvement proposal of young people not in education, employment for 
training (NEETs) had been queried by Councillors.  It was clarified that the 
proposal had been given to all Local Authorities for improvement.   There 
would be a formal structure for response to the improvement proposals.  An 
exercise had also taken place to assess previous reports and to gather 
information from service challenges.  The Lead Member for Education 
clarified that Ann Jones A.M. would be sending a response regarding the 
issue 

 The Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans, expressed his gratitude to the WAO 
representative for a positive report.  Even though Denbighshire were seen to 
be a high performing Council, it had been stressed that they should not 
become complacent.  It would prove difficult within the current climate but 
expectation from the Welsh Government and the WAO would be the same 
with less resources.  It was requested that this be taken into consideration in 
the future.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, seconded by Councillor Barbara 
Smith. 
 
Vote took place by a show of hands – unanimously in favour of recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the Council noted and accepted the Annual 
Improvement Report by the Welsh Audit Officer. 
 

7 AGEING WELL IN DENBIGHSHIRE  
 
The Lead Member for Social Care, Adult and Children’s Services, Councillor Bobby 
Feeley, introduced the Ageing Well in Denbighshire report (previously circulated) to 
inform Council of Denbighshire’s Ageing Well Plan and to secure Council’s 
endorsement of the Plan. 
 
Denbighshire’s Ageing Well Plan set out how the five priority themes of the Ageing 
Well in Wales programme would be delivered in Denbighshire.  The five themes 
were: 
 

(i) Age Friendly Communities 
(ii) Dementia Supportive Communities 
(iii) Falls Prevention 
(iv) Opportunities for Employment, Learning and New Skills, and 
(v) Loneliness and Isolation. 

 
In common with other Local Authority areas, the population of Denbighshire was 
ageing and this had major implications for all services, particularly Health and 
Social Care services.  A Strategy had been produced for Supporting Independence 
in Denbighshire (SID) and the Ageing Well Plan was a key part of the Strategy. 
 



Both SID and the Ageing Well Plan required a major focus on early intervention and 
prevention and those are also key themes of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act, 
which would be in force from April 2016.   
 
There had been a recognition to move away from the traditional way of providing 
services, which had created an over reliance on statutory services.    
 
Each Local Authority in Wales would be required to develop an Ageing Well Plan 
which had to be submitted to the Welsh Government and the Commissioner for 
Older People in Wales by October 2015.   The Commissioner intended to monitor 
the implementation of all local plans and provide an independent report on the local 
(and national) achievements against outcomes.  This had to be delivered, as a high 
profile requirement, as effectively as possible with the support of key partners. 
 
Discussion took place and the following issues were raised: 

 Agreement was shown to the Plan but concerns were raised that the Plan 
required sufficient resources together with appropriate staff to implement the 
Plan. 

 Falls Prevention – it was stated that an elderly person could fall in various 
places due to a variety of factors.  It was, therefore, imperative a range of 
measures were in place to prevent falls and assisted older people to live 
longer in their own homes and remain active in the community. 

 Loneliness and Isolation – this had been shown to have a significant impact 
on health and wellbeing.  There would be a need to work at all levels in 
identifying and tackling the root causes.  Loneliness and isolation not only 
affected the elderly but was an intergeneration issue.  The use of Day 
Centres as a way of preventing loneliness for elderly people was praised.   

 Pilot schemes were taking place in Prestatyn, Corwen and Bodelwyddan. 
The pilot schemes were to provide a range of services and information for 
residents to easily access.  Work would continue across both adult and 
children’s services.  

 Day Care provision, together with alternative options would be provided.  
The Local Authority were communicating with residents as to their 
requirements.  Alternative providers were being sought who could offer a 
wider range of activities during the day for residents.  The concept would be 
to bring it to a community hub and bring it to more people and different age 
groups. 

 
Vote took place: 
In Favour – 29 
Abstain – 1 
Against – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the Council approve and endorse the Denbighshire’s Ageing Well 
Plan. 
 

8 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
Councillor Paul Penlington put forward the following Notice of Motion for the 
consideration of Full Council: 



 
“This Council believes that Fracking (hydraulic fracturing to access shale gas) and 
UCG (underground coal gasification) are unacceptably invasive industries that 
irreparably damage the natural environment at both local and regional levels. 
 
We believe there are significant adverse impacts from both Fracking and UCG 
which include water table contamination, air pollution and the large scale production 
of contaminated waste. 
 
Therefore, we are opposed to any exploration or developments of these industries 
within our county and are highly concerned by the impact upon us of developments 
across the region”. 
 
Following an in-depth debate, an amendment to the Notice of Motion was put 
forward by Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill which was as follows: 
 
“This Council has concerns over Fracking (hydraulic fracturing) and other 
alternative technologies for unconventional gas production, and would support the 
current Welsh Government moratorium on not proceeding with any form of 
development in this county or the wider region until such time as proper evidence 
has been accumulated on the long term effects of these new technologies, and 
recognise the need to consider all options for energy production taking into account 
the depletion of fossil fuels”. 
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill proposed the amendment, seconded by Councillor 
Martyn Holland. 
 
A vote took place: 
In favour – 16 
Abstain – 0  
Against – 16 
 
As the vote was tied, the Chair had the casting vote.  The Chair, Councillor 
Gwyneth Kensler, voted in favour of the amendment to the Notice of Motion. 
 
RESOLVED that the Amended Notice of Motion be approved. 
 

9 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
Lead Member for Social Care and Children’s Service, Councillor Bobby Feeley, put 
forward the following Notice of Motion for the consideration of Full Council: 
 

1. “Acknowledges and supports the good work undertaken by Denbighshire in 
providing a range of accommodation and or support services to vulnerable 
people to help them maintain or regain their place in the community in 
Denbighshire. 

2. Supports the continuance of the Supporting People preventative programme 
funded by the Welsh Government to assist and support potentially vulnerable 
and marginalised people to live independently and with dignity in their 
community through housing related support and advice services. 



3. Calls on the Welsh Government to safeguard and not to impose any further 
reduction to the Supporting People grant. 

4. Supports the joint campaign of Cymorth Cymru charity and Community 
Housing Cymru “Let’s Keep on Supporting People” to safeguard the 
supporting people programme grant budget. 

5. To invite all Members of the North Wales Regional Collaborative Committee 
(NWRCC) in their own areas and organisations to support this motion. 

6. To invite Constituency and Regional Members of the Welsh Assembly to 
support this motion. 

 
Councillor Bobby Feeley proposed the Notice of Motion, seconded by Councillor 
Eryl Williams. 
 
Vote took place: 
In favour – 30 
Abstain – 0 
Against – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the Notice of Motion be approved. 
 

10 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services introduced the Council’s Forward 
Work Programme (previously circulated). 
 
RESOLVED that the Council Forward Work Programme be approved and noted. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.05 p.m. 
 

 


